Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jagshir Singh (8195800345)

S/o Sh. Gian Singh House No. 9/20, Mandi Mulla

House No. 9/20, Mandi Mullanpur,

Ludhiana-141101

Appellant/Complainant

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o DCP, Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Police Commissioner, Amritsar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1793 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** Sh. Jagshir Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: ASI, Surinder Singh (9780575800)

**ORDER** 

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.10.2020 vide which appellant, Sh. Jagshir Singh intimated the Commission that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

Respondent PIO was not present for hearing and it was observed that an email dated 05.10.2020 was received by the undersigned bench from email ID <a href="mailto:rtibranchIdh@gmail.com">rtibranchIdh@gmail.com</a> comprising a letter no. 1793/20 dated 01.10.2020 along with enclosures stating that requisite information relates with office of DCP, Amritsar.

It was also observed that Notice of hearing was sent to the respondent PIO, O/o DCP, Ludhiana instead of respondent PIO, O/o DCP, Amritsar inadvertently. A copy of previous order was sent to respondent PIO, O/o DCP, Amritsar by name along with RTI Application through registered post for his ready reference.

Respondent PIO was directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing along with directions to supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 15.12.2020 i.e. today.

- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Jagshir Singh is present for today's hearing states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. On this, respondent, Sh. Surinder Singh states that requisite information is not compiled at one place and as per previous Order of the Commission dated 11.01.2018 passed by the then Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab, Sh. S. S. Channy through which it is clearly mentioned that no public authority is supposed to create, collate or generate information under the RTI Act on the asking of the information-seeker.

Appeal Case No.: 1793 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the documents placed on record, it is observed that respondent had already been supplied reply to the appellant thrice through vide letter no. 2217/RTI dated 24.07.2020, letter no. 1761/RTI dated 30.06.2020 and letter no. 4098/RTI dated 16.11.2020, which is sufficient and satisfactory. Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** 

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh** 15.12.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107)

Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO-Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Appellant/Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o SSP, Khanna

First Appellate Authority O/o SSP, Khanna

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1766 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** 

Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: ASI, Roor Singh

### **ORDER**

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.10.2020 vide which appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh stated that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO. He added that not even a single paper has been supplied to him till date.

Respondent PIO was absent without any intimation to the Commission. Another opportunity was given to the respondent PIO to appear in person on the next date of hearing along with directions to supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him as per RTI Act, 2005. A copy of previous order was sent to him by name through registered post for his ready reference. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 15.12.2020 i.e. today.

- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, ASI, Roor Singh states that appellant demanded the following information through RTI application dated 20.01.2020:
- (1):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਦੈਨਿਕ ਜਾਗਰਣ ਅਖਬਾਰ ਨੇ ਮਿੱਤੀ-28/11/2019 ਨੂੰ ਇਕ ਖੱਬਰ ਸਿਰਲੇਖ " ਵੈਸ਼ਣੋ ਦੇਵੀ ਯਾਤਰਾ ਤੋਂ ਵਾਪਸ ਆ ਰਹੀ ਪਾਣੀਪੱਤ ਦੇ ਸਕੂਲ ਦੀ ਬਸ ਟਰੱਕ ਨਾਲ ਟਕਰਾਈ, 9 ਜੱਖਮੀ " ਹੇਠ ਪ੍ਰਕਾਸ਼ਿਤ ਕਿਤੀ ਗਈ । ਉਕਤ ਕੇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਪੁਲਿਸ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਰਜ ਕੀਤੀ ਐਫ.ਆਈ.ਆਰ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
- (2):– ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਉਕਤ ਕੇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਟਰੱਕ ਤੇ ਬਸ ਦਾ ਰਜਿਸਟੇਸ਼ਨ ਸੈਟਿਫਿਕੇਟਸ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
  - (3):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਉਕਤ ਕੇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਟਰੱਕ ਤੇ ਬਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਸਪੀਡ ਗਵਰਨਰ ਲਗਾ ਹੋਇਆ ਸੀ ਜਾਂ ਨਹੀਂ, ਸਪੀਡ ਗਵਰਨਰ ਤੇ ਟ੍ਰਾਂਸਪੋਰਟ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੀ ਸੀਲ ਲਗੀ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ ਜਾਂ ਨਹੀਂ, ਉਸ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ। (4):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਟਰੱਕ ਤੇ ਬਸ ਨੂੰ ਬੋਰਡ ਆਫ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਸ਼ਨ (ਟ੍ਰਾਂਸਪੋਰਟ ਵਿਭਾਗ ) ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਾਰੀ ਕਿਤੇ ਫਿਟਨਸ ਸੈਟਿਫਿਕੇਟਸ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
  - (5):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਟਰੱਕ ਤੇ ਬਸ ਦੀ ਇੰਸ਼ੋਰੇਨਸ (ਬੀਮਾ) ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ।

Appeal Case No.: 1766 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

He added that reply relates with RTI application has been supplied to the appellant through letter no. 1258 dated 24.11.2020 stating as follows:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰ ਐਕਟ-2005 ਤਹਿਤ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਹਾਸਲ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਰਾਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ, ਪੰਜਾਬ, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਭੇਜੀ ਅਪੀਲ ਹੁਕਮ ਨੰਬਰ 27770 ਮਿਤੀ 20.10.2020 ਨਾਲ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਮਿਤੀ 27.10.2020 ਨੂੰ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ। ਆਪ ਨੇ ਆਪਣੇ ਮੰਗ ਵਿੱਚ ਮਿਤੀ 28.11.2019 ਨੂੰ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਇੱਕ ਖਬਰ ਸਿਰਲੇਖਾਂ ਵੈਸਨੂੰ ਦੇਵੀ ਯਾਤਰਾ ਤੋਂ ਵਾਪਸ ਆ ਰਹੀ ਪਾਣੀਪਤ ਦੇ ,ਸਕੂਲ ਦੀ ਬੱਸ ਟਰੱਕ ਨਾਲ ਟਕਰਾਈ 9 ਜਖਮੀਂ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਸੀ। ਜਿਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੁੱਖ ਅਫਸਰ, ਥਾਣਾ ਸਦਰ ਖੰਨਾ ਨੂੰ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 138,ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਮਿਤੀ 24.01.2020 ਭੇਜ ਕੇ ਆਪ ਦੇ ਮੰਗ ਪੱਤਰ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਸੀ। ਮੁੱਖ ਅਫਸਰ, ਥਾਣਾ ਸਦਰ ਖੰਨਾ ਦੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਥਾਣਾ ਸਦਰ ਦੇ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਮੁਤਾਬਿਕ ਮਿਤੀ 28.11.2019 ਦੀ ਖਬਰ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਐਫ.ਆਈ.ਆਰ ਦਰਜ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਨਾ ਹੀ ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾਗਰਣ ਸਿਟੀ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਦੇ ਅਖਵਾਰ ਦੀ ਕਟਿੰਗ ਮੁਤਾਬਿਕ ਖਬਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਵੀ ਮੁੱਖ ਅਫਸਰ ਥਾਣਾ ਸਦਰ ਖੰਨਾ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਟਰ ਬਲਜਿੰਦਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪੁਸਟੀ ਕਰਦੇ ਹੋਏ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਥਾਣਾ ਸਦਰ ਖੰਨਾ ਵਿੱਚ ਨਾ ਹੀ ਕੋਈ ਸਕਾਇਤ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਨਾ ਹੀ ਕੋਈ ਐਫ.ਆਈ.ਆਰ. ਦਰਜ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ।

- 3. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh is present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that sufficient reply had already been supplied to the appellant, which fulfills all the aspects of the RTI application. Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 15.12.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajinder Paul Singh (9779048083)

S/o Sh. GurdialSingh, C/o Sh, GurmailSinghNahar (Advocate), Ex Distt Attorney, Ex Deputy Advocate General, 4th Floor, Near Public Lift, Court Complex, Ludhiana-141001.

Appellant/Complainant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Director, Bureau of Investigation, PB, Chandigarh.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Director, Bureau of Investigation,

PB, Chandigarh. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1733 of 2020
Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

**Present:** Sh. Rajinder Paul Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: ASI, Ramesh Kumar (9915603000)

**ORDER** 

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 07.10.2020 vide which, appellant intimated the Commission that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO. Respondent PIO was absent and matter was adjourned for further hearing on 15.12.2020 i.e. today with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing.

- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, ASI, Ramesh Kumar states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant dated 14.08.2020 through post. He also mentioned that same information had also been supplied to the appellant in another appeal case number 1791 of 2020 which was disposed of & closed by the undersigned bench dated 12.10.2020.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Rajinder Paul Singh is present for today's hearing has not pointed any deficiency in the supplied information.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that demanded information in both the appeal cases 1791 and 1733 of 2020 is same and respondent PIO had already been supplied requisite information to the appellant twice in the present case (AC:1733 of 2020) on 14.08.2020 and in another appeal case number 1791 of 2020 and appellant intimated the bench through telephonic message that he has received the information and requested to close the case. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 15.12.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant/Complainant

**Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia** (9464500405)

(RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2 Kartar Nagar, Amloh road Khanna.-141401,

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o SHO, Mandi Gobindgarh

**First Appellate Authority** 

Respondent O/o SSP, Fatehgarh Sahib

> Appeal Case No.: 1448 of 2020 **Heard through CISCO WEBEX**

Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person. Present:

For the respondent: ASI, Ranjit Singh (8360834611)

**ORDER** 

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.10.2020 vide which, respondent PIO was directed to provide an additional reply to the appellant pertaining to copy of complaint filed (i.e complaint No. 179/PBG dated 5.12.2019) point raised in the RTI

application as discussed in previous order dated 22.09.2020 except for remaining points.

Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 15.12.2020 i.e. today.

2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia states that requisite

information has been received from the respondent PIO and has no objection to close this case.

3. Respondent, Sh. Ranjit Singh is present for today's hearing.

4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the

instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.12.2020